Dated 30 th April 2010	
Martin Sachs Head of Transport and Highways	(1108744)

London Borough of Lambeth KNIGHT'S HILL – INTRODUCTION OF "AT ANY TIME" WAITING RESTRICTIONS

[This notice is about the introduction of "no waiting at any time" restrictions (double yellow lines) in a part of Knight's Hill.]

1. NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Lambeth Borough Council on April 2010 made the Lambeth (Waiting and Loading Restriction) (Amendment No. 186) Order 2010, under sections 6 and 124 of and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. The Order will come into force on 3rd May 2010.

2. The general effect of the Order will be to impose "at any time" waiting restrictions on vehicles (double yellow lines) on the west side of Knight's Hill, between the southern arm of Nettlefold Place and a point 49.5 metres south of the northern wall of No. 26 Knight's Hill (the point where the zebra crossing zig-zag markings begin, just south of Hannen Road, which is equivalent to a point 26 metres south of the common boundary of Nos. 32 and 34 Knight's Hill). This will be instead of the existing single yellow line waiting restrictions that currently operate between 7 am and 7 pm on Mondays to Saturdays and a length of bus stop clearway restrictions.

3. The Order is necessary to keep kerb-side space available at all times for the loading and unloading of vehicles outside "Horns Tavern" public house.

4. If you have any enquiries, please telephone Lambeth Council's Transport and Highways Group on 0207 926 8982.

5. Copies of the Order and documents giving more detailed particulars of it (including a map), are available for inspection between 9.30 am and 4.30 pm on Mondays to Fridays inclusive (except Bank Holidays), until the last day of a period of six weeks beginning with the date on which the Order is made, at: the offices of Lambeth Council's Transport and Highways Group, 3rd Floor, Blue Star House, 234-244 Stockwell Road, London SW9 9SP. To arrange a viewing, please telephone 0207 926 9000 and select the Transport and Highways option. 6. If any person wishes to question the validity of the Order or of any of its provisions on the grounds that it or they are not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, or that any requirement of that Act or of any instrument made under that Act has not been complied with, that person may, within 6 weeks from the date on which the Order is made, apply for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 30th April 2010

Martin Sachs

Head of Transport and Highways

(1108765)

London Borough of Merton THE LONDON BOROUGH OF MERTON (PARKING PLACES) (NO. *) ORDER 201*

1. NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the London Borough of Merton, after consulting the Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis, propose to make the above mentioned Order under Sections 6, 45, 46, 49 and 124 and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and all other enabling powers.

2. The general effect of the Order will be to remove various lengths of parking places in the locations detailed in the Schedule to this Notice to facilitate the installation of vehicle crossovers.

3. A copy of the proposed Order, plans identifying the areas affected by the proposed Orders and the Council's Statement of Reasons for making the Order can be inspected during the Council's normal office hours Mondays to Fridays at Merton Link, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey.

4. Any person desiring to object to the proposed Order should send a statement in writing of their objections and the grounds thereof to the Environment and Regeneration Department (Ref SGE) at the Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey, SM4 5DX no later than 21st May 2010.

Dated this the 30th April 2010. Mario Lecordier Traffic and Highways Services Manager London Borough of Merton, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey SM4 5DX SCHEDULE o/s No. 14 Murray Road, SW19 O/s No 121 Church Road, SW19 O/s No. 78 Abbotsbury Road, Morden Morden O/s No. 55 Bayham Road, Morden

o/s No. 183 Abbotsbury Road, o/s No. 71 Blanchland Road, Morden

(1108748)

London Borough of Merton THE LONDON BOROUGH OF MERTON (PROHIBITION OF STOPPING ON CAB RANKS) (COOMBE LANE) TRAFFIC **ORDER 2010**

COOMBE LANE, SW20

O/s No. 35 Mitcham Park, Mitcham

1. NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the London Borough of Merton, have made the above mentioned Order under Section 6 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (therein after referred to as the Act), and all other enabling powers. The Order was made on 28th April 2010 and shall become operational on 29th April 2010.

2. The general effect of the Order will be to continue in force the experimental traffic management order giving effect to a taxi cab rank for the use by hackney carriages operating Monday to Saturday between 10am and 4pm and between 7pm and 7am, and all day Sunday on the south side of Coombe Lane, from a point 2.7 metres west of a point opposite the common boundary of Nos. 26/24 Coombe Lane, westwards for a distance of 13.4 metres.

3. A copy of the Order, a plan identifying the area affected by the Order, and the Council's Statement of Reasons for making the Order can be inspected during normal office hours on Mondays to Fridays inclusive at Merton Link, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey.

4. Any person desiring to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the relevant powers of the Act, or that any of the relevant requirements of the Act, or of any relevant regulations made under that Act have not been complied with in relation to the Order may, within six weeks from the date on which the Order was made, make an application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated this the 30th April 2010.

Mario Lecordier Traffic and Highways Services Manager London Borough of Merton Merton Civic Centre London Road Morden Surrey SM4 5DX

(1108580)

London Borough of Merton

THE LONDON BOROUGH OF MERTON (WAITING AND LOADING RESTRICTION) (AMENDMENT NO. *) TRAFFIC ORDER 201

MITCHAM PARK, RECREATION WAY AND SOUTH LODGE AVENUE, MITCHAM

1. NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the London Borough of Merton, after consulting the Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis, propose to make the above mentioned Order under sections 6 and 124 and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended) and all other enabling powers.

2. The general effects of this Order will be to introduce waiting restrictions in Mitcham Park, Recreation Way and South Lodge Avenue as detailed in the Schedule to this Notice.

3. A copy of the proposed Order, a plan identifying the area affected by the proposed Order and the Council's Statement of Reasons for making the Order can be inspected during the Council's normal office hours Mondays to Fridays at the Merton Link, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey.

4. Any person desiring to object to the proposed Order should send a statement in writing of their objections and the grounds thereof to the Environment and Regeneration Department (Ref SGE) at the